## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

CARROLLTON UTILITIES

ALLEGED FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH 49 CRF § 191.9(a) CASE NO. 2015-00178

## AFFIDAVIT OF BILL OSBORNE

444

The Affiant, after being duly sworn, states as follows:

1. He is the General Manager of Carrollton Utilities.

2. That he reviewed a copy of the Order that was enter on June 15, 2015 by the Public Service Commission and checked his email, including his spam email, and found that there were no copies of that Order received by him by email or otherwise, and furthermore that he had no notice of the Order being entered until being informed by Attorney G. Edward James that Mr. James had received a call from Public Service Commission Attorney indicating that no response had been filed.

3. That this Affidavit is made in support of a motion for an extension of time within which to respond to the show cause order that was entered on June 15, 2015.

The undersigned Affiant states that he has read the statements contained herein and the same are true and accurate to the best of his knowledge and belief.

Osborne

RECEIVED

JUL 27 2015

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY ) ) COUNTY OF CARROLL )

Sworn to before me and subscribed in my presence on this the 23 day

of July, 2015.

NOTARY PUBLIC, KY, STATE AT/LARGE My Commission Expires: 8/4/20/7 Notary ID Number: 493691